
April 6, 2016 

Filing Center 

525 Junction Rd 
Madison, WI 53717 
www.tdstelecom.com 

Oregon Public Utility Commission 
201 High Street SE 
Salem, OR 97301-3612 

RE: Advice No.118, Asotin Telephone Company; PUC Or. No.2 
Private Line Service Revisions 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Included in this submission are the following tariff pages for Asotin Telephone Company: 

Section I 
Section XI 

Second Revised Sheet 4 
Second Revised Sheet i 
Second Revised Sheets 2 & 3 

The purpose of this filing is to revise the concurrence for interexchange Private Line Services 
from Qwest Corporation to the Company's interstate Special Access tariff. The Company 
wishes to provide Private Line Services from a tariff that has an offering similar to how they 
are provisioning the service from a company-wide perspective. The concurrence is for terms 
and conditions. The rates for the services are listed. There are currently no customers 
subscribing to the old services/rates under the Qwest Price List and/or Tariff, therefore there 
is no revenue impact with this change. 

The proposed effective date is April 7, 2016. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (608) 664-4169. 

Senior Administrator-Tariffs 
rachel Ie. ladwig@tdstelecom.com 

Enclosures 



PUC Or. No.2 

Section 1 
Second Revised Sheet 4 
Cancels First Revised Sheet 4 
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Oregon 

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX 

- E -

Emergency Communication System (9-1-1) .............. .................... . 
Employees' Rates and Other Concessions ............... ....... ..... ... ...... . 
Exchange Access Line Rates (See Local Exchange) ................... .. 
Exchange Map .......................................................... ........ ... ........ .. . 
Extended Area Service (EAS) ................................... ..................... . 

- F -

Foreign Exchange Service .................... ........................................ . . 
Foreign Listings, Directory ...................... ...................................... . . 
Furnishing of Service ........ ......... ................... .... ..... .. .... ......... ........ . . 

- G-

General Regulations ..................... ........ .. ..................... .. ........ ... .... .. 
Ground for Disconnect of Service .................................................. . 

- H -

-I -

Insufficient Fund Check Charge .................................... ................. . 
Interest and Deposit Records ........................................ ............... .. 
Interexchange Private Line Service ............................... ............... .. 
Interexchange Receiving Service (Enterprise Service) .. ...... ........ .. . 
Intraexchange Local Channels (See Local Private Line) ............... .. 
I ntrastate Access ........................................................................... . 

Section 

IV 
V 

XII 
IV 

X 
V 
III 

III 
III 

III 
III 
XI 
V 

XI 

5-11 
11 

1-2 
2 

1-2 
4 
11 

1-16 
6 

4 
2 

2-3 
12 

4 

ISSUED: April 6, 2016 
Advice No. 118 

EFFECTIVE: April 7, 2016 

ISSUED BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President 

(T) 

(T) 



PUC Or. No.2 

Section XI 
Second Revised Sheet i 
Cancels First Revised Sheet i 
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Oregon 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES 

INDEX 

A. Interexchange Private Line Service ........................................................ 2-3 

ISSUED: April 6, 2016 
Advice No. 118 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

EFFECTIVE: April?, 2016 

(T) 

(T) 



PUC Or. No. 2 

Section XI 
Second Revised Sheet 2 
Cancels First Revised Sheet 2 
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Oregon 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES 

A. INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICES 

1. General Description 

Interexchange Private Line Services (PLS) is telecommunications service between 
two or more termination points within the LATA where one termination point is 
located within the Company's local exchange area and the other termination point 
is located in another local exchange area. PLS is not connected to, or otherwise 
made available to, any local exchange switching facility. 

2. Concurrence Statement 

The Company concurs in its interstate special access service tariff for terms and 
conditions, together with any amendments and successive issues, for the purpose 
of providing interexchange private line services and channels. 

This concurrence is limited to services that are at or below a speed of 44.736 
Mbps. Any service requiring speeds above 44.736 Mbps will be provided on an 
ICB basis. 

The Company hereby expressly reserves the right to cancel this statement of 
concurrence at any time when it appears that such cancellation is in the best 
interest of the company. 

Requests for Private Line Services will be furnished subject to the availability of 
central office equipment and appropriate outside plant facilities. 

3. Rates and Charges 

a. Voice Grade Service 

Channel Termination, per termination 
-Two-Wire 
-Four-Wire 

Channel Mileage Facility, per mile 
Channel Mileage Termination, per termination 

ISSUED: April 6,2016 
Advice No. 118 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President 

Non-Recurring 
Charge 

$450.00 

Monthly 
Rate 

$98.31 
$157.31 

$7.02 
$70.39 

EFFECTIVE: April 7, 2016 

(T) 

(C) 

(C) 



PUC Or. No.2 

Section XI 
Second Revised Sheet 3 
Cancels First Revised Sheet 3 
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Oregon 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICES 

A. INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICES (Continued) 

3. Rates and Charges (Continued) 

b. Digital Data Circuits 

Channel Termination, per termination 
-2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 19.2, 56.0, & 64.0 Kbps 

Channel Mile. Facility, per mile 
-2.4 Kbps 
-4.8 Kbps 
-9.6 Kbps; 
-19.2 Kbps; 
-56.0 Kbps 
-64.0 Kbps 

Channel Mileage Termination, per termination 
-2.4 Kbps 
-4.8 Kbps 
-9.6 Kbps; 
-19.2 Kbps; 
-56.0 Kbps 
-64.0 Kbps 

c. High Capacity 

Channel Termination, per termination 
- 1.544 Mbps 
- 44.736 Mbps 
- All other transmission rates 

Channel Mile. Facility, per mile 
- 1.544 Mbps 
- 44.736 Mbps 
- All other transmission rates 

Channel Mileage Termination, per termination 
-1.544 Mbps 

ISSUED: April 6, 2016 
Advice No. 118 

- 44.736 Mbps 
- All other transmission rates 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President 

Non-Recurring 
Charge 

Monthly 
Rate 

$390.00 $181.45 

$330.00 
$445.00 

ICB 

$6.68 
$6.68 
$6.68 
$6.68 
$9.44 
$9.44 

$66.86 
$66.86 
$66.86 
$66.86 
$94.74 
$94.74 

$452.43 
$3729.95 

ICB 

$28.00 
$243.81 

ICB 

$145.22 
$932.48 

ICB 

EFFECTIVE: April 7, 2016 

(T) 

(C) 

(C) 



PUC Or. No.2 

_A Section 1 
C'f\ t i)Y\Y'First Revi~J!~~~! tw. 4 
:JJJ" Cancels -erl~~ No.4 

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Oregon 

GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX 

-E- evict 
Emergency Communication System (9-1-1) ............. ...... .. .... .. .... ... . 
Employees' Rates and Other Concessions ................ ................... .. 
Exchange Access Line Rates (See Local Exchange) .. ..... .......... .. .. 
Exchange Map ...... ...... .. .... ................. .. ... ... .... ... ............. .. .. ... ..... ... .. 
Extended Area Service (EAS) ............................. .. ..... .. ... .. .. .. .... .. .. .. 

Foreign Exchange Service ....... ........ ... .... .... .... ........ .............. ........ .. 
Foreign Listings, Directory .......... ... ... .............. : ... .. ..... ........ ............ . 
Furnishing of Service .... .. .... .............. ............. .......... ...................... . 

- G - e:o\d 
General Regulations ....... ............. ............. ......... .... .. ..... .. .. ... .. ........ . 
Ground for Disconnect of Service .. ... .. ............ .. .. ..... .. ....... ............ .. 

-1- e>o'd 
Insufficient Fund Check Charge ............... ............................. .. ...... .. 
Interest and Deposit Records .................... .. ........ .. ............... .. ...... .. 
Interexchange Private Line Service ....... ........ .. .... .. .. ...... .... ......... .. .. 
Interexchange Receiving Service (Enterprise Service) .. .. .. ..... .. .. .. .. 
Intraexchange Local Channels (See Local Private Line) ..... .... .. .... .. 
Intrastate Access ...... ... ........ .. ......... .. ... ....... ......... ...... .. ... ...... .. ....... . 

RECEIVED 

JUN 1 ~ 200lt 
PUC 

UtlHty~ 

IV 
V 

XII 
IV 

X 
V 

'" 

'" III 

III 
III 
XI 
V 

XI 

5-11 
11 

1-2 
2 

1-2 
4 
11 

1-16 
6 

4 
2 
2-2> (,) 
12 

4 

ISSUED: J41A9 14. 2 
Advice No. /Iet 

EFFECTNE~J~ 

ISSUED BY: P3J,I1 E PedeROOll, Vice President 

~~ 



PUC Or. No.2 

Section XI 
£'II~ Pifst-Revised Sheet i 

'IJILV'~ i~~~~ COMPANY 
Oregon 

f'/2J~~f2U'li§irf )LO~@I~~~ 
INDEX 

if. Interexchange Private line Service...... ........ ....... .. ... ... .. .... .. .. ... ... .... ......... .. ... .. 2 " 3 

ISSUED: Al;I§ust 12, 20t3{lptU.t 1o'1 ~'()I(p 
Advice No. t8 J If 
BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President 

EFFECTIVE: Aagast 13, 261 

0fW1 '71 f};d / (., 



PUC Or. No.2 

Section XI 
0" ,...."A F$t Revi~ Sheet 2 
J.}J.JlI'- Cancels ~ Revised Sheet 2 

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Oregon 

INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICE 

A. 

Asotin lephone Company ncurs in the Private Line Transport Services First 
Edition ~«e List for 9 est Corporation, together with amendments and 
successive is ues, for fie purpose of providing Voice Grade and Digital Data 
Services. 

B. 

Asotin Tele one Company concurs ' he Private Line Transport Services P.U.C. 
OR Tariff o. 31 for Qwest Corporation /a CenturyLink QC), together with 
amendm ts and successive issues, for the purpo 

C. Speed higher than a DS1 will be handled on an Individual 

D. Refer a intraexchange private line service in local servi es 
No.3, r local private line service. 

N V, Sheet 

ISSUED: AUQL.lst 12;-2t>13 flp'UJ ~ / f){)/~ 
Advice No. ~ II r EFFECTIVE: August 13, 2013 

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President 
0fYu1 ~ ?tJ / & 



PUCar. No. 2 

Section XI 
~rtL J;:iFSt--Revise Sheet 3 

Cancels Fi Revised Sheet 3 
ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY 
Oregon 

ISSUED: A ugttSit-T.!!!':"'i, &H~U)) 

Advice No. I r 
BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President 

EFFECTIVE: ~u~ :J.3.,..2-0-1 

t:J..p1.J.1 '71 ~t I.e 


