

April 6, 2016

Filing Center Oregon Public Utility Commission 201 High Street SE Salem, OR 97301-3612

RE: Advice No.118, Asotin Telephone Company; PUC Or. No. 2
Private Line Service Revisions

To Whom It May Concern:

Included in this submission are the following tariff pages for Asotin Telephone Company:

Section I Section XI Second Revised Sheet 4 Second Revised Sheet i

Second Revised Sheets 2 & 3

The purpose of this filing is to revise the concurrence for interexchange Private Line Services from Qwest Corporation to the Company's interstate Special Access tariff. The Company wishes to provide Private Line Services from a tariff that has an offering similar to how they are provisioning the service from a company-wide perspective. The concurrence is for terms and conditions. The rates for the services are listed. There are currently no customers subscribing to the old services/rates under the Qwest Price List and/or Tariff, therefore there is no revenue impact with this change.

The proposed effective date is April 7, 2016.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (608) 664-4169.

Sincerely,

Senior Administrator-Tariffs

rachelle.ladwig@tdstelecom.com

**Enclosures** 

Section 1
Second Revised Sheet 4
Cancels First Revised Sheet 4

# **ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY**

Oregon

### **GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX**

- E -	Section	<u>Sheet</u>	(T)
Emergency Communication System (9-1-1) Employees' Rates and Other Concessions	IV V	5-11 11	
Exchange Access Line Rates (See Local Exchange)	XII IV	1-2 2	
- F -			
Foreign Exchange ServiceForeign Listings, Directory	X V III	1-2 4 11	
- G -			
General Regulations	111 111	1-16 6	
- H -			
***			
-1-			
Insufficient Fund Check Charge	     	4 2 2-3	(T)
Interexchange Private Line Service	V -	12	('')
Intrastate Access	ΧI	4	

ISSUED: April 6, 2016

Advice No. 118

ISSUED BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

Section XI Second Revised Sheet i Cancels First Revised Sheet i ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon

### **PRIVATE LINE SERVICES**

(T)

### **INDEX**

S	h	e	e	t

ISSUED: April 6, 2016

Advice No. 118

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

EFFECTIVE: April 7, 2016

Section XI Second Revised Sheet 2 Cancels First Revised Sheet 2 **ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY** 

Oregon

### **PRIVATE LINE SERVICES**

(T)

#### A. INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICES

### (C)

#### General Description 1.

Interexchange Private Line Services (PLS) is telecommunications service between two or more termination points within the LATA where one termination point is located within the Company's local exchange area and the other termination point is located in another local exchange area. PLS is not connected to, or otherwise made available to, any local exchange switching facility.

#### 2. Concurrence Statement

The Company concurs in its interstate special access service tariff for terms and conditions, together with any amendments and successive issues, for the purpose of providing interexchange private line services and channels.

This concurrence is limited to services that are at or below a speed of 44.736 Mbps. Any service requiring speeds above 44.736 Mbps will be provided on an ICB basis.

The Company hereby expressly reserves the right to cancel this statement of concurrence at any time when it appears that such cancellation is in the best interest of the company.

Requests for Private Line Services will be furnished subject to the availability of central office equipment and appropriate outside plant facilities.

#### 3. Rates and Charges

a.	Voice Grade Service		onthly Rate
	Channel Termination, per termination	\$450.00	
	-Two-Wire	\$9	8.31
	-Four-Wire	\$15	7.31
	Channel Mileage Facility, per mile	\$	7.02
	Channel Mileage Termination, per termina	tion \$7	(C)

ISSUED: April 6, 2016

Advice No. 118

EFFECTIVE: April 7, 2016

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

### **ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY**

Oregon

### **PRIVATE LINE SERVICES**

(T)

### **INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICES** (Continued) A.

(C)

(C)

3.	Rates	and	Charges	(Continued)	

b.	Digital Data Circuits	Non-Recurring Charge	Monthly <u>Rate</u>
	Channel Termination, per termination		
	-2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 19.2, 56.0, & 64.0 Kbps	\$390.00	\$181.45
	Channel Mile. Facility, per mile		
	-2.4 Kbps		\$6.68
	-4.8 Kbps		\$6.68
	-9.6 Kbps;		\$6.68
	-19.2 Kbps;		\$6.68
	-56.0 Kbps		\$9.44
	-64.0 Kbps		\$9.44
	Channel Mileage Termination, per termination	ı	
	-2.4 Kbps		\$66.86
	-4.8 Kbps		\$66.86
	-9.6 Kbps;		\$66.86
	-19.2 Kbps;		\$66.86
	-56.0 Kbps		\$94.74
	-64.0 Kbps		\$94.74

# c. High Capacity

Channe	l Termination,	per termination
--------	----------------	-----------------

Charmer remination, per termination		
- 1.544 Mbps	\$330.00	\$452.43
- 44.736 Mbps	\$445.00	\$3729.95
- All other transmission rates	ICB	ICB
Channel Mile. Facility, per mile		
- 1.544 Mbps		\$28.00
- 44.736 Mbps		\$243.81
- All other transmission rates		ICB
Channel Mileage Termination, per termination		
-1.544 Mbps		\$145.22
- 44.736 Mbps		\$932.48
- All other transmission rates		ICB

ISSUED: April 6, 2016

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

Advice No. 118

EFFECTIVE: April 7, 2016

Section 1 First Revised Sheet No. 4 Cancels Original Sheet No. 4

**ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY** 

Oregon

RECEIVED JUN 1 4 2004

> PUC Utility Program

C.O.G.O.I.			
GENERAL SUBJECT INDEX	APF	PROVED	
-E- Bold	Section	Sheet No. (7)	
Emergency Communication System (9-1-1)	IV	5-11	
Employees' Rates and Other Concessions  Exchange Access Line Rates (See Local Exchange)	V	11	
Exchange Map	XII	1-2	
Extended Area Service (EAS)	IV	2	
-F-Bold			
			MÓ
Foreign Exchange Service	X	1-2	1
Foreign Listings, Directory	V	4	
Furnishing of Service	Ш	11	
-G-Bold			
General Regulations	Ш	1-16	
Ground for Disconnect of Service	iii	6	
-H- Bold			
• • •			
-1- Bold			
Insufficient Fund Check Charge	Ш	4	
Interest and Deposit Records	111	2 2-3 (7	1
Interexchange Private Line Service	XI	2-3 (1	-)
Interexchange Receiving Service (Enterprise Service)	V	12	
Intraexchange Local Channels (See Local Private Line)	-	7	
Intrastate Access	ΧI	4	

ISSUED: June 14, 2004 April 6, 2016 Advice No. 56 118

ISSUED BY: Paul E. Pederson, Vice President

Toll Dohneier

april 7, 2016

Section XI

First-Revised Sheet i

Cancels Original Sheet i

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon



INDEX		
	Sheet	(A)
	2-3	<b>(D)</b>
		(Q)
		(Q)

ISSUED: August 12, 2013 april 6, 2016 Advice No. 98

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice-President

EFFECTIVE: August 13, 2013-april 7, 2016

Section XI

First Revised Sheet 2 Cancels First Revised Sheet 2

**ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY** 

Oregon

CONCURRENCE





## INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICE

# Voice Grade and Digital Data Services

Asotin Telephone Company concurs in the Private Line Transport Services First Edition Price List for Qwest Corporation, together with amendments and successive issues, for the purpose of providing Voice Grade and Digital Data Services.

#### **DS1 Services** B.

Asotin Telephone Company concurs in the Private Line Transport Services P.U.C. OR Tariff No. 31 for Qwest Corporation (d/b/a CenturyLink QC), together with amendments and successive issues, for the purpose of providing DS1 Services.

- C. Speeds higher than a DS1 will be handled on an Individual Case Basis.
- Refer to intraexchange private line service in local services, SECTION V, Sheet D. No. 3, for local private line service.

ISSUED: August 12, 2013 april 6, 2016 Advice No. 98

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

EFFECTIVE: August 13, 2013

april 7, 2016

(C)

47

Section XI

Second First Revised Sheet 3

Cancels First Revised Sheet 3

**ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY** 

Oregon

CONCURRENCE PELVATEN

aprille, 2016 ISSUED: August 12, 2013 Advice No. 98

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

EFFECTIVE: August 13, 2013

april 7, 2016

(D)